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THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES,

The 13th December, 1937.

Proceedings of the Bihar Legislative Assembly assembled under the
provisions of the Government of India Act, 1935.

The Assembly met in the Aésembly Chamber at Patna, on Monday,

~ the 13th' December, 1937, at 11 a.M., the Hon’ble the Speaker in the

Chair,

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.

RECRUITMENT FOR PROVINCIAL SERVICE BY COMPEIITIVE EXAMINATION.

15. Mr. KARU DUSADH: Will Government be pleased to state—

(@) whether they have decided or propose to recruit members of the

Provincial Executive, Judicial, Police and Subordinate Services by open
competition;

(b) if the answer to clause () be in ths affirmative, whether Govern-
ment propose to make an carly anncuncement of this decision so that the

candidates concerned may get sufficient time to prepare for the
oxamination ?

Mr, KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY: (a) A proposal is under
consideration to recruit for the Provincial Civil Service (Executive Branch)
pnd the Subordinate Civil Service by competitive examination. The
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' (d) whethoritis a fact that the Resident Enginer of tho said
Qompany on a complaint made by the authorities of the Searchlight

o .
Yress refused to attend to their request to send men to put the line
- in order; -

- (€), if the answer to clauses (¢) and (d) be in the affirmative, the

steps, Government have taken or propose to take, against the said
Company? -

The Hon’ble Mr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN SINHA : (a) and
(b) The answer is in the- affirmatively in so far as the terms of the license
are concerned. :

(¢) There was no general breakdown but an extraordinary large.

number of fuse failures took placo in addition to trouble on cerbain lines
caused by falling ¢rees and branches,

(d) The Patna Electric Supply Company, Limited, have offered
apologies to the Editor of the « Searchlight ",

(¢) The said Company are taking such
prevent a recurrence of breakdowns in future,

e — ey e,

OBSERVATION of THE HON’'BLE THE SPEAKER REGARDING-
THE COMMENCEMENT OF BUSINESS AT 11 A.M.

The Hon'hle the SPEAKER :
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steps as are possible to
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LEGISLATIVE BUSINESS.
THE BIHAR S8UGAR FAGTORIEg OONTROL BILL,
(concld.).
Mr. MUHAMMAD 8HAFI : S8ip, I beg to move :
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M!- w. H, MEYR'GK : At the end of CIause 21; sub-Clause (3) it
says  puch deductions as may be prescribed ., (Qp this side of’the
Houss, we do not understand what is meant by «gych deductions ag mpg
bs preseribed .  We know nothing of what may be progeribeg Wy
bave no information in regard to this. Will the Hon’ble the Mi istor
inform us what sort of deductions he visualises to be Preseribed 7 nister

. 'The Hon’ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : I have 4 i
the House, that the deductions which are goi ady informeq
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g else,
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him yesterday, that no sort of mahajani was to be allowed. When a

loan becomes mahajani and when does it not become makajani I would
like to know ? : :

The Hon’ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : Mahajani is not intended
here at all. We are going to arrange that such loans should not be on
the basis of mahajeni, but it would only charge a reasonable rate of
interest for the loan which the factory has given to the cane-grower a:nd
which the grower needed. Instead of mehajans charging a very high
rate of interest, the factory should give loans at a reasonable rate of
interest because it would be in the interest of-the factory itself that
the cultivation should improve. There is no other intention but this.

Mr. W. H. MEYRICK : On Saturday, the Hon’ble Minister
mentioned that any advance given by the purchasing agent is the same
thing as mahajani. The purchasing agent has in the past given advances
which is called *«“dadni” on nominal interest. Yet I understood the
Hon’ble Minister to say that this was one of the forms of advances
which he wishes to dv away with by this Bill. These very same
advances are given to growers for the purpose of helping them over the
period from the time of buying seed and the planting of cane till that
cane is harvested. These advances are given at a very nominal rate
of interest in most cases and never- at an excessive interest and are
welcome to the growers and will be, in the same way, welcome to the
members of the cane-growers’ societies. Yet I understood the Hon'ble the
Minister on Saturday to say that any advances given by purchasing
agents would not be tolerated. I do not understand wherein lie the
differences, where the line is drawn of advances given by purchasing
agents and advances given by the occupier of a factory.

The Hon’ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : With the exception of one
or two, a purchasing agent may give a loan on a very low rate of
interest ; but this is not our information. A large number of purchas-
ing agents, who do mahajeni, do mahajuni as other mahajans do.
There may be one or two exceptions but we cannot make rule for them.

- The purchasing agents cannot be controlled, but the factory can be
controlled and we would see that their rate of interest is not high.

Mr. W. H. MEYRICK : On a point of information, Sir, may I ask
why the Hon’ble the Minister contemplates that purchasing agents, who
are licensed, would be difficult to be controlled ?

Dr. Sir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : The position is not clear, Sir, yet.
All the growers will not take any loan from the factory or the factory will
not advance money to all of them. Thoss who will need some help may
go to the factory for an advance of a loan, but when the question of price
is to be settled, the price is to be settled for all and not for those who
would take the loan, My information is that the price should not
be affected in any way by the loan and it will always remaib independent
of it, The loan-is a mattér of account, When a factory is paying the
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price of sugarcance, it will deduct such advances whether given with
interest or without interest from the price, but the price should not in

any way be affected by the rules, The price fixed by rules once

should remain the -same. Ifthe loan is taken into account with
the price, there would be different prices at differont factories, for
instance, one . factory deducts 1 anna, another factory deducts 4
annas . abd the third factory deducts Re. 1. Thus the price would

depend on the amount of deduction for the loan given so there should be
no deduction from the price.
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The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Does the hon'ble member wish to
press his amendment?

Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI : No, Sir. I beg leave of the House to
withdraw my motion,

The motioa was by leave of the Assemly, withdrawn.

. Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI : Sir, I beg to move.

That in sub-clause (3) of clause 21 of the Bill for the words * except smuch
deduction as may be prescribed ” the words * except the deduction of such

amount as might have been advanoced by the factory or the purchasing agent™ be
substituted.
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The Hon'hle the SPEAKER : The question is :

That in sub-clause (3) of clause 21 of the Bill for the words « except such
deductions as may be prescribed * the words except the deduction of guon
amount es might have been advanced Ly the factory or tle Furchasing
agent ”* be gubstituted,
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The Assembly then divided as follows :=
Aves—32.

"Mr. Abdul Jalil

Mr. Badrul Hasan.

Mr. Shaikh Muhammad Husain.
Mr. Muhammad Salim.

Khan Sahib Mubammad ngub,. v

_ Mr. Muhammad Abdul Majeed.

Mr. Hafiz Shaikh Muhammad Sani.
Mr. Shaikh Shafiqul Haqg.
Chaudhuri Sharafat Husain.

Chaudhuri
Hasan,

Mr. Sharfuddin Hasan.

Mr. Shaikh Ziaur Rahman.

Mr. Mubammad Shafi.

Mr. Tajamul Husain.

Bara Lal Kandarp Nath Shah Deo
Maharaj Kumar Ra]kmhore Nath

Muhammad  Nazirul

Shah Deo.

Dr. Sir Ganesh Dutta Smgh.

~Mr. W. H. Meyrick.

Mr. Muhammad Qasim.
Mr. Gulu Dhopa.

Mr. Ignes Beck. -
Mr. Boniface Lakra.

Mr. Chandreshvar Prashad Narayah
Sinha.

Lady Anise Immam.

Mr. Saiyid Ali Manzar.

Mr. S. Mohiuddin Ahmad.
Mr. E. . Danby.

Mr. Saiyid Najmul Hasan.
Mr. Devendra Nath Samanta.

Mr. Shaikh Fazlur Rahman.

.t
£

Mr. Zainuddin Husain Meerza.

Pandit Gobindpati Tiwari.

Nogs—64.

The Hon'ble Dr. Saiyid Mahmud. .
The Hon'ble Mr Jaglal Chaudhuri.

Mr. Krishna Ballabh Sahay.

Mr. Jagat Narayan Lal. 7

Mr. Shivanandan Prashad Mandal.
Mr, Jimut Bahan Sen.

Mr. Jagjivan Ram.

Mr. Sayeedul Haqqg.

Srimati Saraswati Devi.
Srimati Sharda Kumari Devi.
Dr. Raghunandan Prashad. ‘

Mr. Jamuna Karjee.-

Mr. Harikishore Prashad.

Mr. Prabhunath Sinha.

Pandit Gupteshwar Panday.
Mr. Budhan Rai Verma.

" Mr. Shyam Nandan Sinha. -
- Pandit Sheel Bhadra Yajoe.

Mr. Bundi Ram.
Mr. D1p Narayan Sinha.
Mr. Barivans Sahay.

Mr. Vishwanath Singh.
Th_akur Ramnandan Sinha, .
Mr. Ramashis Thakur.
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- Nopr—64—. concld.

Mr, Dwarkanath Tiwari.
Mr, Narayan Pragshad Sinha.

Mr. Shiveshvar Prasad Narayan)
Sharma Sinha,

Mr. Ramoshvar Prasad Sinha.
Mr. Gorakh Prashed.

- Pandit Baidyanath Misra.

| Mr. Shivanandan Ram.

Mr. Rajeshvar Prashad Narayan
| Sinha,

Mr. Chaturanan Das,

Mr. Pramatha Bhattasali.

Mr. Rajendra N arayan Chaudhuri,
Mr. Ramcharan Sinha, - .

Mr. Brahmadeo N arayan Singh,
Pandit Mowa Lal Jha,

Mr. Tika Ram Majhi,

Mr, Ahmad Ghafoor,

Mr. Rajendra Misrs,
Mr. Sukhla] Singh,

Mr. Ramdin Tiwari.

Mr. Kishori Lal Kandu.
Mr. Dheer Narayan Ohand.
Mr. Buddhinath Jha. |

- Mr. Bhaggan Chandra Das.
Mr. Hopna Santal.

Mr. Charan Murmu.
Mr. Debu Murmu.
Mr. Brijlal Dokania,

‘Mr. Bafiz Zafar Hasan,

Mr. Jadubans Sahay,
Mr. Ambika Charan Mallik,
Mr. Ram Prasad.

Mr. Jugal Kishore Narayan Sinha,
Mr. Brijnandan Sahi,

Mr. Keshvar Ram,

Mr. Sunder Mahto.

Mr. Purna Chandra Mitra,
Mr. Jitu Ram,

Mr. Chakreshvar Kumar J. ain,

Mr. Deoki Nandan Prashad, Mr. Saiyid  Rafiuddin Ahmad
. _ Riavi,
The motion was negatived.
Thoe Hon'hle the S8PEAKER ¢ The question is
Bm'l‘hat clauge 21, ag reported by the Select Committee, do stand part of the

The motion was adopted.
Olause 21 was added to the BiL,

SAIYID MAHMUD ¢ Sis,

I have just heard that

minds of sore members that the factory owners ma
® minimum price and this may perhaps be
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< The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is:
- g Thet clause 22, as reported by the Select Committes, do stand part of the
Tl;e motion was adopted.
Olause 22 was added to the Bill,
o The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is :

Bil That clause 23, as reported by the Select Committee, do stend part of the
ill., .

The motion was adopted.
Clause 23 was added to the Bill.

« The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The questionis: -
Bi That clause 24, as reported by the Select Committee, do stand part of the

The motion was adopted:
Clause 24 was added to the Bill, .
The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is:
That clause 25, as reported by the Select Committee, do stand part of the

.

The motion was adopted.
Clause 26 was added to the Bill.

€ The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is : 7
Bill That clause 26, as reported by the Select Committee, do ‘stand paxt of the

< - The motion was adopted.
K Olause 26 was added to the Bill.

The Hon'hle the SPEAKER : The question is

l'l‘hat clause 27, as reported by the Select Committes, do etand part of the
Bill.

The Hon'ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : Sir, I beg to move :

f" - That in sub-clause (5) of clause 27 of the Bill for’ paragraphs (a) and (b) the
following be substituted, namely :—

(a) purchases or sells cane in & resefved area in contravention of the provis
sions of sub-section (3) or sub-section (4) of section 18, or

(b) peys for cane & price less than the minimum price of such other price ad
may be determined for such cane under the provisions of Chapter VYV, or makes
any deduction from the amount due for cane gold to him in contravention of
provisions of gub-section (3) of section 21, or
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Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI.: May I know the reason for the
amendments ? .

The Hon’ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : The main reason is drafting,
Sir. :

The Howble the SPEAKER : With the amendments, sub-
section (5) will read as follows :— ) :

If any person—

(a) purchases or sells cane in a reserved area in contravention of the provi-
sions of sub-gection (3) or sub-section (4) of section 18, or

(b) pays for cane a price' less than the minimum price or such other price as
may be determined for such cane under the provisions of Chapter V, or makes any

deduction from the amount due for cane sold to him in contravention of provisions
of sub-section (38) of section 21, or

(c) exercises any of the powers conferred by or under this Act on

ing agent or takes part in any trinsaction connected with the purchase

of caue in contravention of the provisions of section 20, or section 23, he shall be

punishable with imprisonment which may extend to six months or with fine which
may extend to two thousand rupees or with both.

Mr. W. H. MEYRICK : Sir, all T have got to say is that I would
suggest a small addition that the grower of cane should be also liable to

a: penalty. The grower is equally guilty if he sells his cane to the
cccupier of a factory as the occupier is guilty.

. The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The amended sub-clause provides
for it. He is equally guilty. :

Mr. W. H, MEYRICK : T am somry, Sir.

iy Dr. 8ir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : _Sir, reading section 27 of the
Bill it appears that it is not a Sugar Factorie |

) 8 Control Bill but it is a part
of the Ponal Code. Look to clause 27. The first sub-clause impgses
&fx fine of Rs. 6,000, second sub-clause Ra. 500, third sub-clause Rs. 2,000,
ourth sub-clause Rs. 2,000, fifth sub-clause lays down & fine of Rs, 2,000

agricultural income tax and other taxes, Govern i i

a8 handsome amount of money by punishing thenfl:&z:il:sw a;n({,e aligot? Mo
Places the zamindars. I think the manager of the factor nd, s:;ne
people are respectable men and a fine of Rs. 10 will be g suﬂiciey : waraing.
What is the meaning of a fine of Rs. 5,000 7 I fai) ¢o unl:ie:z::::gl%é

ney. (Hear,
8 proposal that instead of sending peogle t.(o jail anﬁe:;;)ndinhem was once
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Ministry. I do not understand the necessity of putting this amendment
that any cultivator who sells will also be punished. I do not know what

-will be the amount of fine in the case of the poor cultivators. They

cannot in their whole life earn Rs. 2,000. Now you should also remember
the harassment caused by prosecution. It will be a prolonged case and
the factory owners and the cultivators will have to dance attendance before
the courts and then the courts will decide the question of punishmeat.
I think it" would be much better if you add that the trial will be by
summary methods or by the Board which you have constituted or by
some other way so that there may be no harassment. But prosecution
means barassment and it will be to the benefit of the lawyers who
belonged to the profession of the learned Advocate-Generul.

Another thing which strikes mé is this : if I go to a shop and purchase
certain things and after calculation pay lessto the shop-keeper and he accepts
it, am I to be punished for that ? In the same way if the factory owners
pay less and the tenants accept the amount without any protest and if
afterwards it is discovered that on a certain date less price was paid and
a complaint is lodged to this effect, are the factory owners to be dragged
to the court ? I think they should only be punished if it is found that
they have paid less knowingly or if the receipt shows Rs. 10 and the
man has been paid only Rs. 8 and the man knowing that he is getting
less protests against this payment. What is the meaning of prosecuting
a factory owner for paying less if a man accepts it without any protest ?

I shall make more submissions in this connection when 1 come to
clause 29. '

The Hon’ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD :
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Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : How
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Mr. SAIYID RAFIUDDIN AHMAD RIZVI : Sm if the amend-

-ment is aceepted, it will practically mean putting a premmm on dishonesty
s on the part of cane-growers.

The Hon’ble the SPEA‘KER . Isthe hon'ble spealer spehking for
or against the amendment ? : : ,

Mr. SAIYID RﬂFIUDDIN AHMAD RIZVI : My speech will
1ndlcate that.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : I have to know it before. Because
there is an amendment and there isan amendment to the amendment.
I want just to know to which amendment the hon’ble member is referring
by his word ¢ amendment ",

S

Mr. SAIYID RAFIUDDIN AHMAD RIZVI I am speaking on
Mr. Shafi’s amendment dropping the word *or sells *

N The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : That is quite right now. The
- non’ble member may proceed.

Mr. SAIYID RAFIUDDIN AHMAD RIZVI : I just submitted to
the House through you, Sir, that if Mr. Shafi's amendment is accepted, iy

3 - 269 LOD
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will really mean putting a premium on dishonesty ou the part of cane )
growers. We all know that everyone in the country is anxious to help
and protect the sugar industry in the province. For the last two or three
years, it has suffered and suffered badly. We are anxious, of course, to s
protect both the cane-grower and the factory owner. an argument has
been advanced that as bribe-givers are also to be punished under the
present law as the bribe-takers, so it has not been possible to check the
corruption of bribe, because none will come forward to give evidence for
the fear that he will also be punished. We all know that, This is not
perhaps a sound argument and it has, I must confess, not impressed me. 5
If the amendment be accepted, then it will mean unhealthy competition
amongst the cane-growers themselves and the result will be that those who
are innocent, those who are not alert or smart will suffer and for those who
can afford to sell, because they know they cannot be punished, there will
no punishment, and the result consequently will be that the industry
itgelf will suffer and it will affect the provinee as a whole. Everyone of

us will be affected and that is why I oppose the amendment moved by ¥
Mr. 8hafi and I hope the House will reject it. '
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The Hon’hle the SPEAKER : The question is:

That in the proposed paragraph (a) of sub-clause (5) of clause 27 of the Bill
the words * or sells ” be omitted.

The motion was negatived.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Now the question is:
That in sub-clause (5) of clause 27 of the Bill for paragraph (@) the following
be substituted, namely :— :

(@) purchases or sells cane in a reserved area in contravention of the
provisions of sub-section (3) or sub-section (4) of section. 18, or

The motion was adopted.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is :

That in sub-clause (5) of clause 27 of the Bill for paragraph (b) the following,
be. substituted, namely :—

vl (b) pays for cane a price less than the minimum price or such other

»

price as may be determined for such cane under the provisions of
Chapter V, or mekes any deduction from the amount due for.cane
sold to him in contravention of provisions of sub-section (3) of
section 21, or i .

The motion was adopted.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is :

That olause 27, as settled in the Assembly, do stand. part of the Bill,
The motion was adopted.

Clause 27, as amended, was added to the Bill.

The Hon"ble the SPEAKER : The question is :

That 'clause 28, as reported by the Select Committee, do stand part of the-
Bill.
The motion was adopted.

Clause 28, was added to the Bill.

The Honwbie the SPEAKER The unestion is :
That clause 29, as reported by the Select Committee, do stand part of the
Bill.

The Hon'ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : I have to move only,
o drafting amendment to this clause, Sir.

The Hor’hle the SPEAKER : It is better that the hon'ble member
moves his smendment before Mr. Danby moves his.
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The Hon'ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : Sir, I beg to move :
That (a) for sub-claise (1) of clause 20 of the Bill the following be
substituted :— ‘

(1) The Governor may, after consulting the Board, by notification, impose
8 tax not exceeding six pies a maund on the sale of sugarcane, and mey, by
notification, exempt from such tax sales in any area, or any class or olasses of
such sales, to be specified in the notification.

(2) The Governor may, by notification, impose a cess not exceeding six pies
& maund on the entry of sugarcane into a local area, specified in such notification,
for consumption, use or sale therein :

Provided that such cess shall not be imposed on the entry into any such
area of any sugarcane in respect of the sale of which a tax imposed under sub.
section (1) is payable.

and (b) that the existing sub-clause (2) of clause 20 be renumbered ag sub-
clause (3).

Mr. E. C. DANBY : Sir, I oppose the Proposal to levy a tax on
sugarcane because I do not believe that this tax will be paid by the
factories. The Government in caleulating the minimum Price to be paid
for the sugarcane will have to take this tax into consideration and
therefore, if this tax were not imposed, the minimum price to be' paid to’
the growers would be higher. Is the sum which it is proposed to rajse b
this tax necessary for the improvement of cane-cultivation 7 T o not think
the cultivator can be taught very much about the methods of cultivation
The only improvements that can be introduced by Government aré
facilities for irrigation or drainage and Perhaps improvement of seed and
the varieties of cane. In addition to the heavy cxecise duty which th
factories have to pay, I submit that the industry in its Present state e
bear this additional taxation. cannot

deal Me. t:lEAJAhlUL HUSAIN l: Sir, I am afraid that
eals with taxation is not clear as to who will have ¢

you read-the clause you will not be able to find as to wgloohgi;ytghebz?lx. . hIf

burden of. -taxation—the factory or the cane-grower. If the by cf e

taxation is to fall on the cane-grower, ¥ submit, Sir, it would bl' en of

objectionable. ﬂ.esides tl}ls, sugar will become ver}: expensive i very

to know a law point to which I heg referred before ang which T Wan‘;'.ng

Place before the House again, The reply th A {
char_ge gave me was not very convincing.‘P{ Waa:lct tl:;g 1?((:11:)%1(3 inister in
section of the Government of India Act this tax is W under what

So far as I know, Sir, this is not a provinej i .
Schedule of the Provincial Subjacts, and 1 taginliuilt);]g:tbnlltcﬁs ot L the
of India that can levy excise duty—this js undoubted] Y i Jovernment
I submit that the Provincial Government cannot lay o excigg duty.
production of sugarcane, Y2 tax on the

I would further submit, Sir, that the Gover :
.contribute. Some money towards the scheme of i:i:?:&llfcigf I adia_should
in the cultivation of cane. Even if they contribute half of %vlmprovements
frox_n Bibar, I think there will be no necessity of frogh tax tt-lt they - got
easiest method I can see in realizing this sum frop, the Goveny 2nd the
India is that oyr present Government should agitate-_angvemment of

clause 29 which

I am gure if .
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they did so, they would get, if not all that they want, at least half of it
Therefore, I agree with Mr. Danby and I submit that clause 29 should be
omitted so that there may be no tax on the cane-grower which I am afraid
this clause 29 contemplates.

Dr. Sir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : Sir, in the whole Bill there
is no clause so objectionable as this clause. (Hear, hear). In my
opinion, Sir, it is repugnant to the very principles of taxation and
it is quite impolite. Sir, before 1 press some of the points here, I desire
to place before the Assembly two memorable dates—one is well known,
the date of the Permanent Scttlement of 1793, and the other memorable
date is 1930 of granting protection to the sugar industry. From the
first, Sir, the zamindari system came into being and the second
resulted in the creation of factories in the Tirhut division of this
province and in the United Provinces also. Fortunately, Sir, the
zamindars have enjoyed for some years the profit and advantages of the
Permanent Settlement. Now, they have fallen on their bad days. But

the factories have enjoyed the benefits derived from protection only -

for a few years. If you compare the two, Sir, the factories on the one
side and the zamindars on the other, it appears that Government has
got evil eyes towards both of them. Now is the time for Government
tohave money whether the zamindars exist or not or whether the
sugar industry remains or not. Awnd now I tell you “how the money
is proposed to be raised. Now, take for instance, first, the landlords and
the zamindari system. Zamindars pay revenue ; they pay cess, and they
have great share in paying court-fees and several other taxes.

Now they are threatened with agricultural tax and the Bill for

agricultural tax will be beforc the Assembly in a few days. Now,
Sir, what taxes are paid by the factories ? They pay income-tax,
_ but that did not satisfy the Government of India, because the
Government of Indis after calculation thcught that by giving protection
they have lost a good deal of revenue from the import duty. Then
comes the Sugar Excise Duty. At first it was Rs. 1-5-0 and now it has
been raised to Rs. 2. If the Agricultural Bill becomes law, the factories
will be liable to very heavy agricultural tax. Again, comes the provincial
cess. Now, when the Government of India has got so much money out
of these factories, why should the Provincial Government stop its hand. It
is a loot and they must have some share of it. To this is added the cost
of survey and just now that clause has been passed. Calculate, Sir,
all these items of taxation. With this, Sir, we see another difficulty.
The foreign markets have been closed, why ? To have the sale of Java
and Hawaii sugar. The Hon'ble Minister himself has said in his speech
that the matter of protection has been referred to the Tariff Board,
and the decision he apprehends of the Tariff #oard will go against
these factorics. Now, when all these difficulties are there, do you think
that the factories can bear any more taxation ?

Sir, Government know that they have no control over the Govern- -

ment of India, but there is no reason why the Provincial Government

k]
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will .also haveto dothe same thing which the Government of India
is -doing and specially when the sugar industry is the source of prosperity
of the tenantsof Bihar. My submission is that as far as this question
is concerned, the factories cannot bear any more taxation. Now,
suppose for instance that you are badly in need of money and the Hon'ble
Minister has said that the Government are badly in need of money and they
do not look to justice or injustice (Laughter) but how does it affect they
do not care. They want money badly on the excuse for helping the poor
fenants and improving the sugar cultivation. It has already been said,
Sir, that this tax after all will come out from the pocket of the cultiva-
vators. They will get two pice less. Woell, two pice is a very important
atter for coltivators. It may not be so for the factories or the Govern-
ment, bub-it will be a big sum for the cultivators. But is it proper, Sir,
do impose this tax ? I say, Sir, that it is against the principle.

If I remember aright and it is coming on every year, therc is. serious
protest on behalf of the congress men and non.congrees men against the
salt tax, on the ground that salt is a food and when the article of food is
taxed, the consumers will pay and some of them will be deprived of this
article (Hear, heqr). Now, agitation is going on on this question for the
last 30 or 40 years, so much so that the preparation of salt was made a
ground for civil disobedience movement and all over the country the con-.
gress men began to manufacture salt for cheap supply to the consumers
It was for this reason that in Orissa poor men were allowed to make salt fo;
its-consumption. If salt is an article of food, sugar is as much, for sugar is
consumed more in many other forms than salt which is consumed in a ver
limited quantity, but there is no limit for sugar, I fail to understang
Sir, }f tl.m salb tax is repugnant to the Principle of taxation, how cax;
you justify tax on sugar. Salt, asfar as Indin is concerned, is prepared
on the sea-side and 16 i3 one of the mineral articles algo, Tilere are mines
of salt from which it is dug out. But that i not the case with sugar.

. T i

ing profit and you are preventing them ﬁl‘l:xi C[:xlztgl‘;?xte sugzggn}? foxl‘;anf?k-
sugar. Further you put obstacles in the way of fsctgries wh}" ) ll;lng
sprung up. If the factories do not survive, what will be th I(I: ave
result will be the same as in the case of jpgs o w26 rosut.  The
no more cultivated, because it is no more .
if the sugar is not profitable, it will not }, ivate ame way, Sir,
+and so much labour will be lost without any advantage
It is said that the tax will be spent on the im

cultivation. Those who are on the congress side
I fail to understand how can th

Provement of sugarcane
may understand it, but

: : © sugarcane cultivation i
You also said that the factories will advance special varietieg 2(; ;ilg:::::é

8eed and you have also said that the factories will ad i

; vance
also. But what are you going to do? It has been said Zhi:;bt:ﬁ ety
vators need some scientific Implements and soma gpecial p1ough2 Clﬁtrt
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you going to give them spacial implements and ploughs or you are simply-
going to mike ressarches? If you are going to give them ploughs or:
some other thing , the matter is quite different. If you want to hava
canal system for the irrigation of sugarcane in the Tirhut Division or South:
Bihar, the matter is different. I doubt very much whether the cons-:
truction of canal will be taken up for the irrigation of sugarcane, because-
this amount will be tvo insignificant for having a canal.

Then, you will restart the institution which has been closed on the
recommendation of the Committee—I mean the Supaul Research Ins.
titute. Well, research is not for a& small province. Every province is
not to take up research. Bihar, Assam and Orissa are small provinces,
which have hardly revenue for other necessary work. They should not
take up research work. Pusa was a very big research station which has
been removed from here. Let the Government of India make research for
the United Provinces, the Punjab, Bibhar and other provinces. Now the
United Provinces is another big province and have cenough money. Leat
the United Provinces Government make research and Bihar will profit -
by that. There are thousand and one researches going on all over the-
world in medicine and other scientific subjects and we are profiting by
the vesult of these researches. Any ambition to have a research-
institute for name-sake without sufficient fund and at the cost of. the:
poor cultivators and the factory owners is not good.

My submission is that there is no chance of any research. When
the Bill was referred to the Select Committee I urged one  point, which:
I repeat again, If you tax sugarcane because sugarcane is taken to the
factories for being converted into sugar, you can easily tax- paddy, wheat-
and any other produce, because the ground will be that the shape -is:
ghangegl and people will consume i¢ and the money raised will be - spent: -
in the improvement of the paddy and wheat cultivation. My submission-
ig that there is no justification for taxing sugarcane-and not: taxing - paddy:
which is husked in the mills and wheat, which is converted into flour- in -
the Bihari Mill at Patna. This excuse of improving the cultivation is
very poor and if you tax one, you ought to tax others also.

Another point is this, Sir, that the industry owes its existence - to .
capital. No doubt, there is cry against capital both in form of land and
factory. Every thing is meant for temants. Then, Sir, why in India.
up to this time there has been no development of industry. The reason
is this: everybody knows that capital is shy. There are big people who
have got enough money, but they do not like to invest it in industry.
If a blow is given to the sugar industry, it will close the door of all
future md.ust;ries in this country. Now, crores and crores have been spent -
on sugar industry and if by taxation an improper burden is placéd on the
factories and the factories do not work properly, the people will think
that it is no use investing money in industry because Government may:
impose a tax on it and thereby kill it.

In foreign countries the more the capital flourishes, the meore- the
industry flourishes. In India it is just the reverso. Transaction in
land has been closed here. Now if you tax the industry, you close the-
industry also. It is very unfair for Government whon people want to
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put every pice in industry that the industry should be so heavily taxed
that it might be killed. Now along with this you have to take another
fact into consideration, Everybody is crying here for reduction of rent
because the tenants cannot pay due to depression. Is not depression to P
be taken into consideration in connection with the factories? "They bave
to deal with tenants who are working under depression. They are them-
gselves in great difficulty in finding funds. The Hon'’ble Minister in
charge of the Bill drew our attention to the condition in Java. He
mentioned one fact that in Java the produce is about 1,200 reaunds per
acre while here it is 250. Why this difference? The difference is
attributed to climate and other things. But it is mainly due to want of
monsy. Poor cultivators cannob afford to spend on manures Rs. 200 to
Rs. 300 to gain Rs. 700. If you manure your land properly, it is quite
possible that you may reach the limit but poverty stands in the way.

Then, Sir, there is another advantagein Java and other places. It

, is due to the crushing machines which extract 983 per cent of the juico
while in India—I shall'be glad if I am corrected—the machines do not |
extract more than 80 per cent.  Now, the difference of 18 per cent in juice
is of very great value. Why the Indian machine is not so good because
there is no money with the factory ownersto buy superior machinery of
the type which is in use at Java, All these require money. Indian
factories also like to extract 984 per cent of juice. But if you tax them
certainly they will not be able to do it and they will drag on their
existence anyhow. It appears that our Government and the Government
of India are not free from international influence at present and it is on
account of this influence that the foreign markets have been closed. Wh
India should have foreign markets ? It is quite possible that the Tarig
Board under foreign influence may be decided against us. When all other
countries in which there is sugar market have combined against us, there °

isno chance for industry flourishing and we should not h
in this ruinous attempt. ' not have any hand

There is ona factor mote. The Hon'ble Mini i

that this Bill should be passed before the culti:lalt-si?xf s:;gsgl;atbeh?nsw::fls
therefore, everything has got to be done in haste and hurry. Fo% this i,t
is very essential that the members should agree to the proposal of th
Hon’ble Minister. But when we see that the proposal v£11 - the
industry, iv is difficult for us to accept it. Which is the bette cours,
either to have an easy passage here and in the Council or to ha r COlZflil’sl(;:
here and there and wait for a year? Nobody knows what vl? ;- ght
in one year. Perhaps both the factories and the cultivators wi‘iv[l b lappen
same position. I think it is advisable that the clause which i e ‘1;.1 the
to not by us alone but by others also outside the Assemb] ll)s c&]]ecm:jd
There, will not be much advantage and you will have enou 51'1 e de eti .
smal} improvements from the funds supplied by the G 0vern§1 englorfle:[y d'or
It will be welcomed by the public and the factory if you add two0 'cz 12.
half an anna in fixing the prico which will give something more Ptl;o thr
cultivators and then have an easy passage of the Bill and gou b ig
the work before the cultivation season begins. I appeal )t’o . linayﬂ e’% o
Minister that this 18 a matter in which he ought not to have a blgodyol?and.
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ir. BALDEVA SAHAY (Advocate-General) : Sir, because of the
speech of my friend, Mr. Tajamul Husain, it has become necessary for me
to rise and take a few minutes of the precious time of the Assembly to
answer the observations made by him regarding the legality or otherwise
of the imposition of the tax or cess. My friend will excuse me if I were
to point out to him the inadvisability or unwisdom of a member of the
Provincial Legislature making observations during the course of a debate in
taxation is beyond the
powers of the Provincial Legislature. 1 do not dispute the right of any
member of the Assembly totake a point like this, but what I suggest is
that if the only question that appears in his mind is that taxation could
be levied by the Government of India, not that it could not be levied at
all, it was not desirable for him to make a statement like this withoub

having fully investigated the point.

I desire to agsure the House through you, Sir, that the Government of
this province have no desire to encroach in the least upon what may be the
legitimate domain of taxation of the Central Government. But in making
this suggestion not only we have taken care that we are not encroaching
upon the domain of the Central Government, we have also taken care
that this Bill, in so far as it makes provisions of taxation, does not become
o measure of taxation for the purpose of revenue. If Government had
intended to make it 2 measure of taxation, then the proper place of this
clause for taxation should have been in a separate Bill. Members of the
Assembly must have noticed that in sub-section (3) of this clause there is
a guarantee on behalf of the provincial Government that the money so -
raised either by taxation on sale or by cess will not be utilised for any
purpose other than the purposes connected with the improvement of the
industry, improvement of the cane-growers or improvewment to sugarcane
cultivation itself. ~ Therefore, in one sense it resembles a service tax which
is a tax coertainly upon a class of people, but there is the surest return for
it. From that point of view this proposal as embodied in clause 29 is not

‘a measure of taxation. My friend has referred to the Provincial Legisla-

tive List given in the schedule to the Government of India Act. By impli-
cation he suggests that this taxation or the cess which is an alternative to
it, may be covered by ono of the items of the central list. ~Now, the
language of the relevant item in the central list is to the effect that the
Government of India alone may impose a duty of excise upon goods
manufactured or produced in India. The language of the relevant items
in the Provincial Logislative List ic. item 48 is « Tax on sale of goods ”
and the language of item 49 in the provincial list is « Cess on entry of
goods in any local areas”. I submit that the provincial Government
could not have done anything better than to quote verbatim the language
of item 48 and item 49 of the Provincial Legislative List aud if we have
quoted verbatim from the Provincial Legislative List, could it be with any
force argued that the tax or the cess which is an alternative to it is one
which is beyond the power of the Provincial Legislature. [ submit apart
from the differenco in the language of the item occurring in the Central
List and that occurring in the I'rovincial List it is not ouly a mere change
of nomenclature but there is definite difference in substance. Whereas
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. has
- factory in certain cages may not try

410 BIHAR SUGAR FACTORIES CONTROL BILL, 1937. [13TH DEC.

i ; i i § duty on manu-
the Government of India have the right of levying excise )
facture of goods we have not got that right. We have got the right of
-texing the transactions of the sale of goods which refers to a later atage
than ‘the. stage at which the Government of India have the power of

levying rn excise duty. In the Central List the Govermnent of India have

i i Now, after
the power of levying excise duty at the stage of manufacture. £
gooé)swhave beeyn %nanufactured it is being sold. Sale has nothing to
"do with the process which is called the manufacture of gpods. In fact we
-are not even taxing sale of goods manufactured bus Abaxing sale of sugar-

“Dr: Sir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : May I know whother it is to
~levy a tax on the sale of sugarcane and not sugar ?

Mr. BALDEVA SAHAY (Advocate-General) ; I am much obliged

stinction. We are not at all
going_to levy a tax on the sale of sugar at all. As the clause says, 1t
'will ‘be on the sugarcane and sugarcano is something which is neither

manufactured nor produced. Now, Sir, I do not know much of English.
“English is not my language. But we

have received the best advice
' that it will be unidiomatic grammati

matically to refer to sugarcane as goods
produced. ' I think this is grown like the paddy crop, the wheat crop
and is not something which i « goods produced ”, and in any event, if
it were to he deemed to be goods produced, surely, the power to levy

least, as I this represents a different transaction,
" this Tepresents a later stage than the former one. Apart from that point
of view, item 48 of the Provincial List ig entirely different. The
distinction must be kept

‘ in mind hetween the sugar and the
" Bugarcane.

- Now, another reason why we h

ave put in this improved draft, which
been the subject matter o

f the amendment, is only that a
! to avoid payment of taxes by adding
ation of sugarcane. That would be an evasion

gitimate due and, therefore, a more comprehensive item
been taken ad

to -his direct cult
though legal of a Je
than item 48 has

1 48 vantage of which enables Government
by a notification on this behalt

to specify an

cess on the entr): this area.

¥ local area and impose a
Government expect that
that there will be no

of goods into

» oOr, probably

thre .
-three years, wo shall come to a stage wheyn voram, Ab the end of

. ot overnment should and
essity of Teviewing the pog

ey v is enjoyin tecti t
I';thh 18 to expire three Years hence, and thaJ Yo & Protection at fioreee

. 18 why an investigation
1y and will precede the expiry of the three

herefore, there could be no question of

ition. Members of the
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any intention on the part of Government to ruin this industry as my
esteemed friend, Dr. Sir Ganesh Dutta Singh, has suggested. In fact,
it is a matter of common knowledge that this proposal to levy a tax has
not been made by Government without the consent of persons represent-
ing the industry and interested in it.

Dr. Sir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : Perhaps they were thinking
that they would not have to take the burden.

Mr. BALDEVA SAHAY (Advocate-General) : Yes. My hon’ble
friend appears to know the mind of the sugar industrialists more
than Government. Of course, I do not claim that Government ought
to know the mind more. In any way, he claims to know their mind
and informs the Assembly that when they gave Gheir consent to the
imposition of the tax, they were thinking thal they would not have to
bear the burden. I do not know, Sir, what is the truth about it. I
am not, however, piepared to suggest that those who were speaking to
tho Hon'ble the Minister in charge of Development on behalf of the
industry were not wise enough to understand the implications of what

~they were stating.  Surely, those who are in charge of the industry

involving investment of a large sum of money must be credited with
some amount of shrewdness and certainly a large amount of common.
sense ; and I will not be probably tiring the patience of the members of
the Assembly if I were to suggest that the Assembly ought not to take
it as a fact that behind the proposal to tax there has not been the
consent of those who are engaged in the industry. If persons interested
in the industry were really thinking of transferring this burden
from the broad shoulders of the industrialists to the weaker shoulders
of the cane.growers, all that I can say is they are not entitled to any
sympathy from this Government at least and nobody should, in fairness,

risoc up in defence of such persons who speak one thing and mean
another. N

Sir, again I must make it clear that upon the drafting of this
clause 29 and upon the legality of clause 29 which alone will be the
instrument which will help courts in administering this law, if at any

‘time a dispute arises, there is no possibility of the cane-grower having

to bear the burden. Thisis a point of view that has been urged before
the hon'ble members of the Assembly by my estecmed friend opposite,
and it gains strength becauso of a similar note of dissent by the hon’ble
Leader of the Opposition. It is, therefore, necessary, that this matter
must be cleared up. 1Inso far as Government have taken upon them-
selves not only the right but the responsibility of fixing the minimum
price of sugarcane and they propose to doit, there is no danger that a
purchaser, that is to say, the occupior of "a factory will be able to
transfer this burden upon a canc-grower. There is no doubt that
Government, once they fix the minimum pric.e, an occupier of a facbqry
will practically, virtually, turn it into the maximum price. No occupier
of the fectory will like to paysix annas if Government fix five annas
and a half as the minimum price. I am not anticipating the decision
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G m mem erence. I am
: ber of the Lucknow confere

nt, I was not a me am
o.f i o‘:::n;llsst;ation : Supposing Government were to fix five annas
giving :

ix pi ini ice cupier of

: i as and six pies as the minimum price, an oc
zﬁe:agzgzyogg;ehaiznto pay this much. gf theg; he;vebto Iggrvgls;; r:;}ch ]::g

i § iven only to this extent by, i 6, ho
tl{?lpzfl,\?%%gt?p]il:: l:)(;ent;hge factory be able to transfer this burdeg. Y;llé
v;: try to evade this obligation upon them to pay five annas and a o
b ry"n ‘to the cane-growers that they will pay them (tl3e cﬁne-grow-.
RAA gonl Tbey cannot do that. It they do, that is .contrave_ntlgn
ﬁfv (l!a::?tflsd thg. contravention of law will bring upon their heads the
;enalty which the law proposes to impose upon them. :

My hon’ble friend has referred to the rather sovero penalty upon’

: ; tory for contravention of the provision of Is:Ws
o 9(fzcupwirn o:ie?v f:? th};s provision regarding penalty for contra\:entlon
T parofore, ccupier of a factory dares disobey or circumvent this law
of law,.no t?he cI:,,ne.grower only five annas when it is bound to pay five
by paymg half. IF there were no fixation of this minimum_ price, then
annas an adin . to the ordinary economic laws of sale and p irchase,sthe
surely flcco:fﬁ h% have been able to successfully transfer this -bur&eq on
Pumhasell;lersgof the cane-growers. Another matter that requires to be
the shou is that even -the industry will not " suffer, because of thig
c]earedd :;lhpat they also will have some advantage under this Bill One
praion onditions of the license mentioned in clause 10 of the Rill is
of thé c:::lment may lay down conditions relating to membership of
that Sov iers of factories of certain organizations, Governn:ent may
the doccl;}:wa condition of the license that ap occupier cof a'factory
lay ov}:c a member of a certain organization, say the Syndicate of the
must dustrialists. In such a case the occupier of ¢ factory will have
sug%r o n;ember of such organization, ang thus membership of the
fo be :tion will give him all the advantage of Protecting himself
arainst ut-throat competition in which an individual occupier of g
et indulge, if he is not a membor of any such organization,
factory n??yt;he occl,lpier of a factory is being hit by the excise duty for
To-_d;y‘,lh; responsibility must remain upon the Government of India,
which apite }())f the unanimous opposition of the elected representatives
wfht?heullaelt))ble, of all shades of opinion in the Central Assembly thought
;)t, fit to impose this tax, the industrislists gre aIso,suifering Dpartly
because of the cut-throat competition amongsb.themselves. Now indivi.
dual freedom is alright; but only to a certain

‘time when individual freedom wag thought to e such g sacred thing
that it ought nof to be affected in any WRY and to any exgept, Times
are altered and individual freedom hag 8ot to give way before collective
or communal good. By communal good, 1 mean good of - ¢

at large. Thatis a very great advantage, which tl}e 7 ¢
this Bill and of the action of ffovernment, under thig B;

Therefore, this tax must not be judged as qp
purpose for which is only to add to the Tevenue of
bon'ble friend opposite yvas‘ﬁndmg dlfﬁcplty 1n under.
this money sugarcane cultivation could be improyeq,

¢ community

lflln get because of

ordinary tax, the
Government, My
standing how with
Sir, T an neither

extent and there was a
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an agriculturist, nor a_porson in the employ of Government who has
anything to do with the Departmeant of Agriculture. But it is psrmissib le
for aman like m3, to- imigine how culsivation can ba- improved.
My hon'ble friend himself in onme parb of his address was referring to
the cheaper price at which Java has been selling and he himself alluded
to the reason for giving protection to the India sugar against foreign
ones. But how is that possible ? That is possible only by cheapening
the cost of production. Bubt how to cheapen the cost of production
itself ? That may again depend upon producing sugarcane of such a
type as will yield the maximum guantity of sugar. That is improvement
. of agriculture. \ '

Jmprovement of agriculture certainly requires not my brain, not the
brain of an average member of the Assembly, but the brain of a person
who is capable of doing some rescarch. I heard this morning ‘my
hon’ble friend, Dr. Sir Ganesh Dutta Singh, say that he is afraid of
research, e is afraid of those who indulge in research. But surely the
Assembly will not share his views. Research may bring in result
that our sugarcames may yield the maximum quantity and percon-
tage of sugar to the advantage no; only of the cane.grower but to the
advantage qf the.industrialist also. Therefore, Sir, it is nob impossible
to imagine how this fund that is being practically created will be utilised.
There should be no fear at all that there will be anything like an attempt
at ruination by the Government so far as the industry is concerned.

These are the fow observations that I thought it necessary to make

and I apologise, Sir, to the members of the Assembly for having taken
8o much of their time.

Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN: On a point of information, Sir, I want
to ask one question from the Advocate-General. 1 think the learned
Advocate-General said that the tax realized under clause 29 of the Bill
would be spent on a speeific purpose, that is for the improvement of the
industry and that this fact is mentioned in the Bill. I think the learned
Advocate-General said that it was mentioned in clause 3 of the Bill.
I looked up clause 3, Sir, and I did not find it there. I want to know
under what clause of the Bill this fact is mentioned that the tax realised
under clause 29 would be spent on this particular industry.

Mr. BALDEVA SAHAY (Advocate-General): My hon'ble
fricnd is quite right in putting this question to me. I made a mistake.
- It did occur in the first draft that we had prepared and that is my explana-
tion, and I apologire to the Assembly for having made this statement.
You will note, Sir, that in the ond of my spoech I said « practically”
not legally. We have no desire that this money should be spent on any
purpose other than the purposes connected with the industry and the
sugarcane growers and sugarcanc cultivation. But according to the
proyisions of the Government of India Act every money that will come
by way of taxation, whether it be under the name of tax or cess, will
go to the general revenues, Now, the general revenues will always be
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distributed only with the consent of the Assembly, and, 1,f my hon'ble
friend s0.desires here 1 am standing by the side of the Hon’ble Minister
in charga of Development to say that that is the intention of Government.
That is what I said towards the end of my spesch. We are not legally
creating a separate fund, because we cannot. - But practically we
shall ‘be sponding all this money for the purposes connected with the
indastry. Thisis the position. It is entirely opon to my fricads opposite
not to accept any statoment and not to take it as an assurance from
Government. But it is true that in the Bill, as it now stands; no pro-

vision like. the one my friend has in view is explicitly laid down, and:

if my hon’ble friend will permit me and if you permit me, Sir, fc')r.the
sake of assuring my hon’ble friend opposite I may read out the original
provision in the Bill. ‘

The proceeds of the tax imposed under sub-soction (1) shall be utilized by

the Government in such manner as it considers desirable for the bonefit of the
sugar industry and the agriculturists.

I bad this i my mind when I said that Government'
very clear, and the

the words that they utter in the Assembly.

s intentions were

Mr.. TAJAMUL HUSAIN: Ma

y I know why this Jprovision was
removed from the draft of the Bill ?

Mr. BALDEVA SAHAY (Advosate-Gemsral): In fact, Sir,
1 may state here that the difficulty of Government is—which is not
the difficulty of individual members—that they have got to go by the
advice of their expert advisers, and at tima; the advice of the

the Government of India Aci all pr

\ oceeds from tixation mugt go to the-
general revenues. That A8 why it has been taken away, not that-
Government want to back upon ¢

heir oxpressed desire.  The hon'ble

[Interval for lunch.)

. The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :
Microphone &t 5rq gy WRE swad
WO g A g s wam, o it O areqry
§9m3 € § [THT microphone § yry AT [N Az G )
Dr. 8ir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : Sir, I m i ;
Yesterday T was in the Patna College and a loug oncakriou one thing,

speak i
thqre. The Hon’ble Minister was also there. Ry P was ‘nstalled
quite distinctly all over the compound. What

LIC R R —

were the arrangements

y Pproposc tobe just and fair to themselves and to

ery thing was heard -

.
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T cannot say, but the Principal was speaking and His Excellency was
speaking, and every Word of their speeches was distinctly heard by
every one. » .

The Howble the SPEAKER : Where was it? Was it in the
hall ? .

Dr. Sir GANESH DUTTA SINGH : No, it was on the top of the
tree in the compound.

Mr. JAMUNA KARJEE

Fo Mo wgwmet & @t ateT WwTaw g & Fwd wfR
& s & @t A N GWEet W QA gk 3N ¥ M awA
distinct gk 2 1 |

The Hon’hle the SPEAKER @
gd ¥ w7 war °r {m @ Agrg # microphone AV TaAT R
SET 9 A3 W FWMAT FA | | |

The Hon’ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD:

A_—Lﬁl'/o JS - 3, 48 gb&,.u*»uénd_)‘;jul-ﬂb),ja
O L @l Sul e yyl W LS B € ol gae o 65
Uys o ylao u"’ ,_.?3_,4 & machine o Ul - Ups lisly Wo ¥ yee
S8 330 Sy 5o - s sensative machine WP ey S 2
S e e - U Ly o (Sl 22 55b Sito g0 U3l & Spe
G JURPY TSI PR S 5l A to (s S machine
2 S Sy gt SSm] 53 L po - Sla o38) Ul machine
Mr. BARA LAL KANDARP NATH SHAH DEO :
gt & Qwq { Sa a5 ST

Mr. SHAIKH MUHAMMAD HUSAIN:
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Ot I oS & & ey Ko 10 ol gy,8 Flab y s

- Uy Ge'a u)s B S o) By wlails L 55 cane-grower .o
b ' 269 LCD



SIS  EHHAR SUGAR FAUTORTES CONTROL BILL, 1987. [13TH DEC
VSIS 3503 6 DRY Gy T e g g by 30 i 800 ]
Bille WS Upoy 22 S e 0 WSS s el K) S L0 2
o B Dy LSty G 1 Kpe gy ghlow ek a2 2 0l oy
o & LS“ wlwS u..(ﬁq a]a’..;l, KL abally 2 ),)é & ) utd
K bxndd e 88 2 g8 ol gl 50 RS U3y - K3
- b0 .3 minimum price Y} Kl o @dls wd) - g0 Jye
LN AP TN ) staf Uy Kuwa (g§p0 (54),5 minimum price
Plsul st (S cave xy - & S K (KL oz Factory
&7 TASAD PG 830 4 69055 B » 30 (35 ] ppomar | o
Uit 6y wlais 8y falo oS e el (S came o8 UleS  Go S
. N 2R s? tuS a5 w! &$ &

W L daba e Dle o Gyl KEK 2 au

e é-?_d _,f )]Aig»)‘ o v)]m& \JS ol - & w)ﬁ _,S ul..'\«ed)’f
u)l.'s!ln L miel) 8,3 (e U iy - & wile (S (S Stew)
sV ;3 Balls 4o b Tenancy Bill i uo)S ¢ & executive order
b fdle LA, e ) 8 @ Qo e L3 e Cigiad yil
R S da G2 BT e S Sl e Cigied
u'%_-é &3 Lo ad'—.g & ldl,!} & ‘éﬂh ~L.__5:‘,)? 845) iome .ul‘lmt""
i - U;Jl)f L LS")S rg.i._.i.és‘a.&» Gﬂ;\ \_"-.'u,! K-u:/-' —R.al & i,
0 5 S 8] e sy ) githe £ 38 £ _abio Tuke tia
wt KK 0 e 2 gad) 4. 2 (6 gt ) B agyf- 2 i
Slyd el - &un e 8l P e L’s'}S e PRI &S5l 53l

8 o e (TS 3o £ e £ oat Fiva (o gy
W © £ )50 0 angi e o] G fdyy 851 & Gluwa £ 851 0] o
LT sy 3T pe e £ T (DS Cigiad & lad S oy s
) T :
vl 2wt ol W e i LS 8 ptesd bl ey

gt gt gt



1987.] BIHAR SUGAR FACTORLES CONTROL BILL, 1987, - 417

LS e e gs.):" ) \,sj”?’ & st oS ‘;‘3)) 688 2 Ula LS oly

LSRN N B S QPRI B [PE SPVREA R PLE N RS
u“éjtﬁ uju-.‘ u&‘}“ & 41 " s u?-.’.JS ’)-‘,u"‘.‘,")):’ts ]
Py N R o P
By 8o (K o (guS 3l Lyo )i )""2‘)% el WS
Lopas )56 Cpp 2 M E 0 (S ey~ 2t U s
w8 l;_fa) 3oilo g K ufsd u:)légsﬁ 8305y & yd e i
15 u~'<:‘.3 u)"’“«*‘ﬁ L LS ‘ﬁ)é s AR ghiw év" U \51"‘“"
bl ube HA K slottyn sy el e & ey 5 b (S 6L
o' o e - S Logs yae general fund 1 S Lo e ,3 2
= Sauyyd Y e F o ol S & ‘_;T it sigen SIA ogs

23 S € Gyl jolal gy ae) g £ 2 wls (S 5 bl
b & waale gre gie) (S S wablep Lul 2 la)la oY sey
L)S wdb ol 4 6D g 3! u,)loiy)' o agricultural tax Ui
U8 (gl canal fax ma 3,y - o oile (o 2 Siles )y
- LafasS wntley g KiLK L)'?& Lo}-,as cane tax

Mr. PRABHUNATH SINHA :

N Agar g feag Q@ TGt o @t @ w9 @
W% TS A S |

Mr. SHAIKH MUHAMMAD HUSAIN:
Kpo Jymy dapd &\ TG0 kT oS gt K 88 (1o + U]y Gl
w2 KK se Kal A ¥y 59 4 sugar cane & oy it ylo
el ulen L L0 Balp B 1 yaiia] Spe ae - B
8 yo sy smals Kuf 1 2 drastic paisl y 2 lphw & @del S
- LAy~ & 2.) iy &

) S S g5k 2 wles Byl Stoliled £ oS -
ST B S nd ab S wdyal - K g.'u,)mr )l'.y ¥ ufad



418 = BIEAR SUGAR FACTORIES CONTROL BILL, 1937; [13rH DRG.
practical life' _des Yo (el 5 na - 10 298 au B 3 5au s

K.;;Li‘ ."‘ u-b, L‘J)jts !—‘Vj)-“" Lé‘g)-‘ )'5.5 _’Sj)‘ ui?‘ i c{;‘,‘.ji e
| K g 8 AaepS Bullase 3] W 2w )

- Mr. ABDUL MAJEED :

,_ﬁ,.}g,. &wﬁ ,fia: »” eyl “—“"’)).)) u:.‘-; 7y hia
K) it T gl 35 58 Ly Kol D2y S2F GBS T e dya
gt dn L odpe low i) e e oS R
2 o433), (information)  gse it - Uﬂ,» Joud Leadd akly Ut
B ) et L“;ikos’ U SE 88 Upt Uiku 4,8 U 2 p=e )f,
L S e ME g o 6] Loty gadaly b s el £
e oS L Lol ol dley L s%eoS =3yS¥ provineial - 3
)U', \éq—‘ o of s of ¢l & 'u_g)& £ 956 ot e ) of sex
S (00 whete i ) 2 (st yyie s o gy e
L{é’ulﬂ speech (G & oald gl S Rude agif
L) kS oy (o3 sy 50 R ulels & 480 SR e Jagdl
- Kyt 0pie & UM 2_)5 CT | S W ya oS \JJ)K_'LM{ o] Lt s
. uyé'_).a}g)yk‘.lz ..-p.;)u;)KizKL (3 50 - A)J-édégw 83
e Sl 2y eyl gae Lf KK (Saliiay 3G
oS US 5y & Uku dwi»"we S UL e 20 Lhs gmew ogie
2 Wa, Eyymil o glade £ownas S -2 K
aab 50 &yl 2 tay Hlu silslia ) ailo g seite L yK53K ya
b o ) ot *J""“JJ S ol Oy e Gleyn o - 5 i),
e eapan \.9‘(“| Aot £ e 2y L 0
yne - & UK et 5ol Gyt K 0l 5T WU Gt e
e )l e )J"" ol le (oo a € ‘5‘3"‘5))‘ S e él)
el dsta AL e S Yy Kk 5ol Uley oS (8 Z_)S o] 83 | oad
A ot e WE S e ) 2 ey 00 S g
o3 K e Vk oS é\,gf oye a.'!lgo)ao 2l éig)S Uoe oo g
bl & U8 Sl o S ol - Kre e ey 3 e s Las



'sa‘

g/

19871 BrmAR sucar FACTORIES CONTROL BILL, 1087. 419

WP SENTR KR Y SUF I JPIVINS TN (RPN &
5 sk el ey lad & Cpma 3t (S loag Ui gwll yae
oS ol 3t U0 148 g0 Job o )l wligeb] hi & e P
e R ¥ ) - Sl s )0 Loa way —rlS
L J—-ﬂi L)-Jo Ui u)f) )Co 2 'A)f L )Jl - la)i (& La)'i ug)b{
Jiap “B S ) S AT 6 e go 8] 5ot - JSB r¢‘
ol 9T 55 o) - Ly sl et gl S 2 Jinlo ¥ ol ey
- lf.“:).s’[ Gole shie gy 3 X 2K ja BTN JyunlyT & g8 Jodg)
U 24 bl Lo L Ol il S ]yl & Gele g sl
LopmtT 2ol o su) U & (o g et ol UK
Sy Bo Loa ss S wapan S Ye, g“ T s plodt Kuik)
FE ) SKamem Moy gy omy L) - Ala g0 Sigab) 8 Loy oS
- U0 dyo JK) parely - oS g0 oS Jitie (S 0l & f S Shtemam
WS a3 3 K L8) kT a KBBE 0 2 o shunas o f slulyd ok o)
uie L5 etk 95 58 )qu) 53 ol 40 § u))Kl;&.K S C)JD s~ &
L ot OF Do of LB et & 0l o 3 w2 Lol
88 o )l gae e wtras ol gl sl catpan 5O £ L8550
Rysb fe e oy e B L oyutsd K345 650 LSsa pylne 50 - Lot
S 2 gre oS K Of Ml o (o4 50 POy N R 5 oot
Upuksd B gl - S g0 Syt oda I vbe wylaS 03 o) f
Advocate-General (il wlis - uﬁw 8 ghd seile Ugl S & S
ol o Ladw & o) o5 lwga 3 oA L.?,3’1!'.) @il L als
o) o Ble sy - & BV L gpays 2T e S i 2 Uy
Lol e 2y 52y 5 & wapon & yyio w@sr;ﬁ)mg;,
o 2 U 5o )N - ¥ys )Ualj]\; o Bl )m"guﬁ@é}'éj
e Sl Sy 8 gl oy Gilbe £ wanb (S o
f (o83 (o sael K- shlle (e e wsileSus (S o 3 &S
arl o L g5 o YL L5000 36, 8 Jbe £oeple
Gobe (0K ahiey 3 LW oof S ey %) Ly el



-~

420 Brman steak pacroniss coNTRoL BrLi, 1987, (1874t DEO.

LSyl o deile el Sl bo o aeile .géjl! o o of o Kadf
ol legl ol 1 Lilay Cilee o pae S e - W sen
uu.gi nela & (sl i O glee Ra)- Kre 6
L“;(glgqg Wl o 5)) s3WS oy o V5 (e L 305(;’ B1EN d.;)) -c)ngJ
&3 w0t Ko lais S O FIEE acly a3 T Sy i
té&&&jji» 8hd g 8 Upe Uels 3 i Lo EXI xc»":'_,ﬁf&f
e uﬂ’-‘(?:’ Py Bulys ope 55,0 05 2 fhate Gdn 8 - 2_!4”4. @l
¢ 8 US 5@ 55 UK tazation lwy - ] S e &
spal. gae A - w3 eyt0 oldie o iaw Uie &—_)lgu'uﬁv oIl

N - LaIB 05 ol 1 o oS wpe U8

The Hon'bla the SPEAKER:

et Iw geme gda W Aedt o TRa M- wEw qrg
Wt X gt v wdt P (@i —vt, e, g+ § 1) ‘

Mt W. H. MEYRICK: Sir, if I understood the Advocate Gen
~ - » 3 e
correctly, he has said that the Millg Association or their represent;at,ir\t:e1

has approved of the tax on sugarcane. This i : -
corrget. But when they gave & s 15, I bellle\;z,l aggﬁ?

¥ 1n support of
doub;that he has tried to convince the Hawos ™ (15 9P06ch thero s ng

: e Houge, ;
e;fpl_aqed & very strong argument o, convinecingF(:;x;;etlﬁs I can say tl.mt
ich is, in my opinion;, not desireq by this Hoyga and o&ur}g for a thing
side,




1937.] BIHAR SUGAR FACTORIES CONTROL BILL, 1937, 421

So far as this tax is concerned, it has been given out that it is
meant for improvement of sugarcane cultivation. We find from the
report of the Select Committee that we have got certain allotment of funds
for the improvement of sugarcane cultivation. Sir, I have got no
experience of the whole province, but still 1 have seen some arrangement
for the improvement of cultivationin our parts of the district where
there aro agricultural farms. My information is that though a huge
amount of money is being spent, no relief and no improvement has been
made for the cultivators in the interior. Of course, those improvemeuts
are improvements for the support and maintenance of few souls, that
is, the staff of the Agricultural Department. Before we think for
increasing our fund to improve the condition of cultivators, I think the
fund which we have got already at our disposal should be utilised in
& way which can show that we have really done something for the good
of the public in general in matters of cultivation, The next point is
that from the report of the Select Committee it appears that if the contri-
bution made by the Government of India is substantially increased, it
might be unnecessary to levy the proposed tax. In this respect I may
point out as to what attempt has been made towards the increment of
that fund. Before taxing the people we should try our utmost to increase
the fund by other sources which may be utilised for the improvement of
cultivation. We are here to fight for our existence and, of course, to
strengthen our existence for future, It may be a very hard job to deal
with the Government of India, but -it is very easy to swallow up the
poor cultivators and impose a tax of any kind over them. We should not

keep ourselves away from difficult task and lean towards sources which
are easily accessible.

With these few words, I submit that before we levy any tax or cess
on the cultivators we should try our level best towards all other sources
to have our income increased. If we fail in all our attempts then we
should turn to the measure which is very strong, and are likely to bring
hardship to the public in general and to the cultivators in particular.
With these few words I resume my seat.

Mr. CHANDRESHVAR PRASHAD NARAYAN SINHA: Sir, with
your permission I want to make a few observations on this point. I
would like to deal with the points that were raised or, in fact, the points
that were explained by the Advocete-General. One thing that has not
been clear to my mind in spite of his explanation is that I do mnob
understand why he deprecated the attitude of Mr. Tajamul Husain in bring-
ing the question as to whether the Provincial Legislature was competent or
not to levy a tax of this kind. I believe it should be quite open and
perfectly straightforward thing for anybody to look into the legality or

_otherwise of any action that the Logislature might adopt. Even if we

are convinced of certain things that on a matter of policy that should be
done, but if it is illegal to do that, it would not be fair to advise the
members that they should not thereby raise this question because
indirectly it moans that they are curtailing their own rights and privileges.
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I do not know if that is what the Advocate-General meant. But if that
was at the back of his mind, I surely do not agree with him.

Another thing he told us was that the Government of India was
empowered to tax the manufacture of goods, and when the next stage of
the sale of commodity came, the provincial Government was empowered to
tax, but before that it would not be for the provincial Government to
impose a tax. As I said I fail to understand how the sale of sugarcane
-is supposed to be something that happens after the manufacture of sugar.
I am sure this is a question which is beset with difficulties. I am also
sure that it is not the first occasion when the Advocate-General has been
found to be discussing the legality or otherwise of this imposition in this
province. I am sure he must have by now spent hours in his own
Government in considering whether this tax is legal or not. I am also
sure that equally important brains must have been advising that probably
it is not legal to do so. However, these are my conjectures ; they may not

be correct, although I have every teason to believe that it must have
happened so. ' -

But apart from this the more important side of the thing is whether
this tax is going to come from the industry,

or the mill-owners,—the
occcupiers of the factory as he termed them—or from the cultivators. In
my opinion that is the more important

: question with which this Legisla-
ture is concerned. At the very, outset I want to inform the House that

I do not agree with my most revered leader, Dr. Sir Ganesh Dutta Singh,
that this is going to be an imposition on the occupiers of the factory. By
no stretch of imagination can I persuade myself to. believe that the
industry could have either agreed or tolerated an imposition of this kind.
I hope you will recall to your mind the conditions that obtained last
year and which made it imperative for the Govornment to take some

aq!;ion in order to improve things. You remember that last year the
price of sugarcene fell down to such a low level that there was a hue
and cry everywhere that it was no 1

_ onger paying to the cultivators, and
that the price fixed by Government was very unfair. If you will go

into the history of that, you will be told that one of the chief reasons

every one
now even the Advocate-General, of course

remarked that that was not g very heal : in a ost passing way,
healthy effect on the industry as 3::, wl?glg]y thing and it had not produced

Well, it is clear why th .
industry had to meet. oy oo brices  fell.

pocket and naturally the
the sugarcane cultivator, imi

0TS cannot ause

h:zil;n?gz: }vlv?t‘-,’ﬁ 805 the bower to fix the price. I agreg w};?thhegzi 1?55 will
: . .16 wWhen 1 gay that Government will easily take into
Yould easily transfer whatever

@
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they will be able to obtain from the duty to the producers of the sugar-
cane, It is a vory simple calculation. 1t will not take much to remind
the Hon'’ble Minister that even the provincial congress committee decided
that the price to be paid for the sugarcane should not be less than six
annas, They have fixed 5} annas and they propose to impose a tax
of half an anna on each maund of sugarcane that would be obtained by
the occupier of a factory. Surely, if the occupier of a factory can give
that to the provincial coffers it should have been transferred to the growers
and it would have very nearly come to the price that was advocated for
sugarcane by the provincial congress committee,

I, therefore, do maintain that this tax cannot come from the mill-
owners or, as a matter of fact, the industry or the consumer is not really
going to pay for this. It is only a different way of putting things and
probably a convenient way of calculaling things and also a convenient
way of collecting the tax that you want now to collect through the
agency of the occupier of a factory. But that does not mean that
actually it will be paid by them. It hasgot to come from the pockets
of the cultivators. That is the one thing that we must bear in mind.

Aunother aspect of the question which you cannob.overlook is this,
As you know, last year the excise duty was transferred to the cultiva-
tor. I, therefore, maintain that practically not the occupier of a factory,
but ecither the cultivator or the consumer is paying that excise duty.

Now, here in the Bihar Sugar Factories Control Bill, section 29, runs
thus : )

The Provincial Government may after consulting the Board impose a tax

not exceeding six pies & maund on all cane sold to a factory in accordance with
this Act, or levy a cess at the said rate on the entry of cane into a local area

notified in this beha_lf, for consumption, use or sale therein.

You have got to remember what I have just now told you that
ultimately the tax will be shifted to the agriculturists.

Now I like to refer you to the Bihar Agricultural Income-tax Bill
which has already been circulated to us and which, in due course, I am
sure, will be brought before us for consideration. At the very first page,
you will find the definition of the agricultural income. I will read it for
your benefit.

¢ Agricultural income » means—

(1) any rent or income derived from land which is used for agricultural
purposes, and is either assessed to land-revenue in Bihar or subject
to a local cess or rate assessed and collected under ‘any Bihar and
Orissa Aot or under any Bihar Act ;

(2) any income derived from such land by—
(%) agrioulture, or

(#¢) the performanpe of a cultivater or repeiver of rent_-in-kind of any
process ordinarily employed by a cultivator or receiver of rent-in.
kind to render the produee raised or received by him fit to be taken
to market, or ‘ )

8 269 LCD
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i or receiver of rent-inkind of the produce
i th:aggéa ?3-' :é:euilﬁg’ia%;rhim, in respect of which no process has been
performed other than a progess of the nature described in sub-

clause (i%).

Now, Ihave already read out to you sub-clause (ii). I hope you
will agree with me that whatever tax is imposed, if ?nd when the Bihar
Agricultural {ncome-Tax Bill is passed, it will be shifted on to those who
are engaged in tha business of cultivation. Now, therefore, I l.mpe you
will pardon me if I maintain that all these three taxes are going to be
shifted to practically the same source, namely cultivation.

It is now for the Assembly to think and decide whether it is fair
to let this imposition of tax to be shifted on to those who are engaged in
the business of cultivation. I maintain that this is more a matter of
policy than anything else. Even if I were to admit that for the improve-
ment of agriculture; as we have been told, some money is needed and it can
only come by way of taxation, some tax has got to be tolorated. It will
be difficult for me at this stage to understand or realise that the present

. condition, as it obtains, -is such -that the agriculturists’ community will
be able to bear or tolerate all these taxes. You will also recall that here
inthis very House we have been repeatedly told that the present rate
of rent is acting as hardship. We have also been told about .'' the
sins that the landlords® are capable of commiting from time to time ; but
do we realise that aiter all the capacity of agriculturists’ community is

being every day undermined by the imposition of these taxes and then
the tax is being shifted on to the broad shoulders, if I may use the word,
which I borrowed from the Advocate-General, of the landlords.

These are the very important aspects of the question which you
must necessarily consider. If you let this half- an anna go to the agri-
culturist, he is certainly in a better position to pay his rent than he other-
wise would be. These are some of the aspects of this question which
you cannot easily overlook. Then also, incidentally, I revert back to
what the Advocate-Goneral has said that the one guarantee so far as
the interest of agricultrists goes is that Government under this Bill have
taken up upon themselves the duty to fix up price. He described it
88 theeminimum price. He should not forget that the intention of the

legiulgture all the time has been to fix a minimum price with a view to
ensuring that the price

does not go below that, But at the same time
%would be possible that a higherg price may be made a.vmilabllge This
fas not happend and 1 am sure will not happen in future. It is, there-
ore, for Gow.rernme_nb to consider whether by all means when ﬁxi,ng the
:mmmum price, they should not take into consideration the proposal of this
tax, and whether or mot, it is possible for them to give to the agricultur-
;?:d?lt;z;l?fuglty a little lzilore. It is no good saying that by only adopting
] xing price, i i
o onmune thr vgefy;i.;n ey have done every thing that would be possible

;i bhaf g that could go possibly to h
agriculturists community has been ens%redl.) Y ¥o the pockets of $h9
I

&

thi .
ny ik I have sufficiontly shown to you that this half an anna withe

ob o, Lifficulsy or without any hardship o the industry would have
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been-transferred to the agriculturists’ community. We have then been
given a sermon, if I could call it, about individual liberty and what the
different countries are thinking about the individual liberty, so on and so
forth. T hope it were better if those things were not discussed by him.

I feel that when he did all that, there was certainly something other than

what he professed. His performance was beyond his profession. He
wanted to explain the legal position, but, in fact, he started and corapleted

his speech by advocating the policy of Government. I hope that could
easily have been left for the Hon'ble the Minister in charge to do. But

apart from that although we may now and then talk of questions of how

societies are to be framed, how Government are to be run, incidental

references of a part of the whole idea are most misleading. How the

different states in the world are not run in one way.

Tho conception of running Government differs from country to
country. No body with safety can ascertain that one and the same idea
has boen adopted by all the countries in the world. If we were to join
issue on questions like this, I believe I may have to detain the House for
hours together. But that is a point which, I think,is absolutely besides
the point which we have been considering and, therefore, we need not go
into that. I hope I have made myself perfectly clear, but there is one
thing.  Probably the Hou’ble the Minister in charge or the hon’ble
members might like to know from me, namely, while I definitely consider
that this tax will come from the agriculturists’ community, I consider that
if Government could see their way, they should not impose this tax. On
the other hand, if it is possible, and I consider it is definitly possible,
they should transfer  this half an anna -to the agriculturists’
community by fixing the minimum price at a higher level. I have
got to make an alternative suggestion. This alternative suggestion
I would not have made, if I had felt that all the plausible
arguments that T have given would go to convince Government and they
- would give them the idea of imposing this tax. But I have a fear,” for
Bome reason or other, they may not do it. If that is what happens, which
should not happen, then I have to suggest that instead of utilising the
proceeds of this tax, whatever they may be, if I remember correctly, they
would be something in the neighbourhood of Rs. 20 lakhs, the proceeds
of this tax should not be frittered away. Instead of using this sum of
Rs. 20 lakhs in distributing seodlings or distributing manure or improved
variety of agricultural implements, I should advise Government that they
should, on the basis and security of this tax, oven though it may be for
a limited period, try to obtain a very large amount of money and with
that capital start undertakings of bigger magnitude end of lasting effect.
Take for example, if you want that some area ought to have a better type
of irrigation system in which, if only capital were provided, you could do it,
I should advise that a thing of this kind would be more in the interest of
agriculturists than spending this money in things that will have no lasting
effect. That is one thing which I very strongly want to place before
Government for their very serious consideration. This idea which I have
given to them, if and when, as I say, they want definite schemes regarding
this, I would have no difficulty in discussing this matter; but I do hope
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the Hon'ble'the Minister will consider this question. This is all that T
have to place before you.

The.Hon'hle the SPEAKER : How many minutes will the final
Xeply take ? v

“The Hon'ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : It may take about ton
minutes, \Sil_'. !

:‘l"he How'hle the SPEAKER : Thero appear to be two more names
on the list of speakers,

“Mr. PRABHUNATH SINHA: I think ‘the matter has been
thoroughly discussed, Sir, and the question may now be put.

.T,ﬁe Hon'ble the SPEAKER : Has Mr. Shafi to urge any new points
before the House ? '

“Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI : 1t is a question of putting a thing in
. 8 'different way and, of course, many new things may come up.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : How mahy minutes does the hon’ble
meémber proposé to take ?

Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI : About ten to fifteen minutes, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There is very little time left and the
hon’blé member wishes to take ton mi

be a division. The next clause is still o be put. I think the hon’ble
member should better finish his speach in five minutes.

Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI : I will try, Sir,
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nutes at least ; and then there may
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Mr. W. H. MEYRICK : On a point of information, Sir, may I ask
when I said like that ? A

The Hon'hle Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : Many times during the last

three days the hon’ble member has said that it will be very hard on the
factory owners. '

Mt. W. H. MEYRICK : 1do not think that I have said so. I
~merely, referred to what the Mills Association had. said in regard to ....

., The Hon'ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : I romember that you have
said.-that. However, it does not. matter. ‘
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The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : According to the améndment propoaedA
by.the Hon'ble .Dr. Saiyid Mahmud:sub.clause (1) of olause 29 .will be
divided into two parts as follows i—

(1) The Governox .may, after consulting the. Board, .by -notification, impose
B ta.:; not exceeding six pies & maund on the sale of sugarcane, and may, by notis
fication, exempt from spch tax sales in any areas, or any class or classes of .such

sales, to be specified in the notification.

(2) The Goverhor may, by notification, imposé a oess nob exceeding six pies
a neund on the entry of sugarcane into & local ares, specified in such notifica
tion, for consumption, use or gale therein :

Provided that.such cess.shall not'be impoied in -the-entry into enysuch area

pf anysugsteans in respeot. of thesale of whichia tax .imposed under-sub-geation

(1).is;payable: , |
7 269 1LOD
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T will take up the above two parts separately.
The questionis: . - -~ =~ = .
That for sub-clause (1) of clause 29 of the Bill the following be substituted :——
(1) The Governor may. after consulting the Board, by notification, impose a
tai not éxceeding #ix pies & maund on the sale of sugarcans, and may, by noti-
fication, exemp

t from such tax sales in any area, or any class or classes of such
sales, to be specified in the notification. :

.

e -The motion was adopted.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

_That after sub-olause (1) of clause 29 of the Bill the following sub-clause (2)
be inserted :—

(2) The Governor may, by notification, impose a cess not exceeding sxx pies
& maund on the entry of sugarcans into a local area, specified in such notification,
for consumption, use or sale therein s - : -

Provided that such cess shall not be imposed on the entry into any such area

of in respect of the sale of which a tax imposed under sub-section

(1) is payable.
' The motion was adopted.

The Honhle tho SREAKER : The question is;
Thet the existing sub-clause (2) of clause 29 of the Bill be renumbered as sub.
clause (3):

The motion was adopted.

The Hon'hle tha SPEAKER : Thé question is :
That olause 29, as settled in the Assembly, do stand part of the Bill,
- The motion was adopted.

Olause 29, as amended, was added to the Bill.

The Hon’hle the SREAKER : The question is :
Bm’.l'hat.olmae 30, as reparted by ths Select Committee, do stand part of the

Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI @ Sir, T beg to move

That in mib-clause (1) of clause 30 of the Bill after the .
second lin “ after inviti eyord‘may’m the
Committe ane ?’v%red:dded. inviting the opinion of the publio and the’ Advisory

Mr. RAMCHARITRA SINGH : Sir, 1 want to poi '

’ ¢ Sir, t out to the
hon'ble member that generally before rules are framed, p?:l))lxilc ::e ir‘:vited
ons, and 80 there is ng necessity of making it cumbrous

uld not press for his amendment
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Mr. MUHAMMAD SHAFI : . .
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The motion-was, by leave of.the Assembly, withdrawn.
The Hon'ble:the SPEAKER : The question is : .
Bm_'Thét-clausé 30,~as-~rgpontéd by the Select Cormamittes, do stand.part of the

The-motion was adopted.
COlausé’ 30 was. added-to the Bill.

Tho Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:
Bl That clause 31, as reported by the Select Commitwq, do stend part of the

The motion was adopted:
Clause 31 was added to the Bill

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

That olsusb 1, as réeported by Select Committee, do stand pert of tlie B\ll
The motion was aﬂopterd

Clause 1 wag added to the BllL

The Hon'ble the SPEAKFR' ¢ The question is :

That the titls and the preamble as reported By the Seleot Committeo o stuil 4
part of the Bill. :

The motion was adopted.

The title and the preamble were added to the Bxll
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° The Hon'ble Dr. SAIYID MAHMUD : Sir, I beg to move:

That the Bihar Sugar Factories Control Bill, 1937, as gettled.in the Assembly,
be passed.

Io moving this I only want to say a few words as regards the
holp that I have received from different quarters especially from
Mr. S. Lall in preparing this draft, and Mr. Samuel from the very
beginning. I cannot too much thank them for the holp they have given.
Had it not been for the help which 1 have received from my Secretary
Mr. Lall it would have been impossible for me to bring this Bill to a
finish in such a short time. Mr. Samuel also helped us a great deal and
1 want to thank the Leader of the Opposition who was associated from
the very beginning for his help and advice in preparing this Bill.

I also thank other hon’ble members and others whom I consulted for
the belp they gave me by giving me practical suggestions. Of course,
it will be difficult for me to name them one by one. But all the same
I thaok them from the bottom of my heart for the help I have received..

With these words I propose that the Bill be passed.

Mr. DIP NARAYAN SINHA :
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“The How'ble the SPEAKER : The questionis:

That the Bihar Sugar Factories Conttol Bill, 1937, as settled in the Asgembly
be passed.

The motion was adopted.

" The Assembly then adjourned till 11 o'clock on Tuesday, the 14th
December, 1937.

" BGP (LOD) 269—568+1—19-3-1938—MAU and others,

’



